asuper Gombo

TREX700E

ALIGN

V2

INSTRUGCTION MANUAL

ARNAE

KXO018E11T

INTRODUCTION
1}

SAFETY NOTES B

_Eﬁmdﬂ.ﬁ—__'

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
Bfmatis

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
B3R

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RTAIZEEE

ASSEMBLY SECTION
iRl

20

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
=R {ECE E

21

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
ENZETEE

22

INSTALLATION FOR ESC AND BEC
R EBHEBECE

22

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
- FEEEE

23

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
EFRREZEEEET

24

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
(FAK 28ae E

24

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
FEAR ko R P TTE6 8%

25

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
=l ST EREY HPYER TE

26

6A EXTERNAL BEC INSTRUCTION MANUAL
b ETIBECE AR T

27~28

GP780 HEAD LOCK GYRO SET USER MANUAL
GP7805 i 3\ f 17 & #8 i A 31 B

RCIBL700MX 470KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
REMNHESER

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RiTEMFIEEHEEE

P—A
S

Performance Redefined

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 700E F3C V2 is the
latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please read this manual

carefully before assembling and flying the new T-REX 700E F3C V2

helicopter. We recommend that you keep this manual for future

reference regarding tuning and maintenance.
EERTRECHERERRIER  BRFE - EASRHURZAUEASH
WA HENNEETEEE MERTEN T2 EBEPHREBIVNETF - =6
IBIRIEZ A » BBV FRARBE » 85 —CEEINRTHFRBEARDEL - 155
MEBREESAREE  LIERBRESE -



Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 700E F3C V2 Helicopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured Helicopter
R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and follow all
precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning.

The T-REX 700E F3C V2 is a new product developed by ALIGN. It provides flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capability
for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

BECEETSHESR AT RCSSHEMEH T-REXT00EFCV2 BERHE - BUHENEBTEAREE 2EEETREURBIT
AN ZENRFTEFRRAEE  (FRAHRETHELUREEZNSS -

T-REX700E F3C V2 ZHOHBTHMNFES « ARIMEFTRRITBERNY FE NI ERTEHNRITEGE - T-REXTO0EFIC VI EIRRENE
E o

WARNING LABEL LEGEND =ikl

i"jll
EE[I]
e 3

'/

WARNING Mishandling due to failureto follow these instructions mayresultin damage orinjury.
= EARAZBSLERIFRE - MEHERTESHVESZARERE -

CAUTION Mishandling due to failureto follow these instructions mayresultin danger.
+ X ERHBELE{FRE - MEMERTESHER -

FORBIDDEN! | Do notattempt under any circumstances.
® I EEOELNBET - BDETEBF -

IMPORTANT NOTES Z&E =08

R/C helicopters, including the T-REX 700E F3C V2 are nottoys. R/
technologies tu provide superior perfurmance Improper use of.

hproducts and

npersonal safety and the safety

. Intended foruse only by aduits

Manufacturer and seller assume no liabilityfor ti L
J nf this product we cannot maintain

with experience flying remote control helico '”:5_
any control over its operation or usage.

: % I T ERAE S U ERN A RSN RS T SnRERS
BEENT - FEZHEEY e

B | L0 EE RMAEA 5575
EB1EEE 5 Wi
{038 VERD {8 9 #2451

We recommenc
time. Alocale
requires acert
accidentsorm
contact our dis rfree technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience prublems
during operatil lintenance.

T A RS R E R TR SRR IOIET - AERRENEEE
REBRTIERT DRSS mE TR0 - EREt 2R AT

istance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first
ruperly assemble setup, and flyyour model for the frst tlme TheHelicopter

 TEMAEFBREHER  AOEABRMENBRIARATRE « REBEEARR
g8 EBRERENES  HREHRBRE -

2.SAFETY NOTES z=ziz=ssH

N

Flyonlyin safe areas, awayfromotherpeople. Do not operate R/C aircraft withinthe vicinity of homes or crowds of
people. R/C aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes dueto a variety of reasons including, lack of
maintenance, piloterror, andradio interference. Pilots areresponsible fortheir actions and damage or injury
occurring during the operationor as of aresult of R/C aircraft models.

ERRURY EFHMESERIGEG ROEBUSEREAS  ARBEEFAZIRAEE  SFEIREAR  LIREZLAARE - B80S
HROXEZEEESTTRBENEN  SROZBULIEROZZ IR IBRERATH SHEORN2ERE -




PPt LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION ;&g¢isp)m A 2t

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose
an a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do not fly near T
buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others and your : -
model. For the first practice, please choose a legal flying field and can use a training skid
to fly for reducing the damage. Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, -
wind, snow or darkness.

BEF KT H%EE—EB’J&  EHNUETSCRIT - BHNREOENNEE - FRET

BNARISEERRORIORT - UATEEEEIE A - BB - RN - SEEE - HA
2= BERIOA S SHECRBANENRE  DREBE  BUBETTRS ABER
BT AEERRERRERT BRI KRMENNARIEE XBNRE -

ENETR  HEERALE MR LBRASREBNSS

"ECkEl|  PREVENT MOISTURE 52 43 Ri215

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components.

It is critical to keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause
the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to
rain or moisture.

EFEANSNEDTSRENEFTTHEMEN * TEADEBYHBIRBDIEBRIKS » #BTEE
AMAFEGER  BLEAREABRSRNEMENBERETZSHWNEMSIZ AT FAHAEN !

FGQE'DEE”% PROPER OPERATION 7~ E@FEAESD

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instructi
product is for R/C model, so do not use for other purpose. -
BEZBETUGSIT » A MNENEE » EEATCHERBRPL
- BEBREDRFARE - AVBREE - LDBRLE  ES)

| A\"A™MS OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN E2

Before tuming on your model and transmitter, ch
on the same fnaqu»ant:yr Froaw:luent:j.ir mterference

computer-based

SERA) W E RS
¥E - 2E2EE

EE

W.%HM;!JG
Operate this u
may causeind
RSB CEE P
NEE R/ E

- Do not fly under tired condition and improper operation

—Eﬁﬂi BEANRMFECEFHE  BIRES - BHAEXNALERFE B

AT ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES gt @s =yt

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a
high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage to
the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes, hands,
and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance from yourself
and others, as well as surrounding objects. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it
unattended while it is turned on. Immediately tum off the model and transmitter when you
have landed the model.

SEFRINRNEERZERR  UJBRELRBIONE - IERSHERRIER

AN KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT &3t R

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near
any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to store the model indoors, in a
climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

EEFERESEZEL PABEIRCR STEoAMEEVE  AUEZZEERHIE - HE » B
BEASEMEBELEZERIEBIEOTIE -




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY af®# AUIGN I//

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY SEgsREFERE

Transmitter )
(7-channel or more.helicopter system) Receiver(7-channel or more) Li-Po Battery Charger
PO (TR ER TR P (BN B Li-PoEih =g =

22,2V 6S 4500~ 5200mAh Li-Po Battery x 2pc | Receiver battery 7.4V 2S 1900~2300mAh Li Po x 1pe
222V 65 4500~5200mAh Li-Poi@ith x 2 R a7 4V 25 1900~2300mAh Li-Po xde

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY & {g

Scissors gonal Cutting Pliers Needle Nose Pliers
E1 7] 74 L5 el $d
: Hexagon Screw Driver PhilipsﬁScrm Driver
‘AB Glue TR AL T + BT
, ABE 3mmv2 5 mm'2mmd 1. 5mm ¢ 3.0/ 1 .Bmm
|
[ -
4.PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION &% ALICN I//
700 F3C Carbon fiber blade x 1set RCM-BL700MX Motor x 1
Py ' i
o~ 700 F3CIkE e R x 148 700HT6 RCM BL??UT‘H}{J-HEU%E X
g, Aluminum Tail Boom x 1 ggsgf{lgqgﬂl D"é%?fg““ x3
Crr EEEEEx1 i
= Carbon Fiber TailBoomx 1 DS 650 Digital Servo x 1
e EE x 1 DSES0#{11{5) iR S x 1

Castle ICEHV 120 ESC x 1
Castle ICE RV 120 5|38 iE 28 x 1

6A External BEC w/ 5.1V Two-way
Step-down voltageregulatorx 1
BAMMETIBEC (25 18 G [EER) x |
Servo extension cable x 2
{al AR iE R HR x 2

7/00HB6

700HG2

i 700F3CH
700HB2-
700HB3
700HB7
700HT1




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING ®iTaizstssEsE AUIGN I//

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFOREREAL FLIGHT S#RETRTaIZEESEHE

77 Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

7rBefore flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

7rBefore tum on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

7rWhen turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please tum on the transmitter first, and then tum on
receiver. Power OFF- Please tum off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

7 Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

77Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause resulting in a dangerous situation.

7rCheck all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

77Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and resuit out of control.

* BARCEIEBCEBAMERNERESETEMA » LIER(TIESHMANZE -

* BAMCHEECHFTHEZNEENNESEL BHOMRTEINE -

* HMEERBF ERESUREES « WA EEM - EERM(I0LDESRMEALE -

* R LV E TERMBBNES - BB CHERTME  SHEEWHER BB SHEEWRE - Fﬁﬁeﬁiiﬁjﬁﬁ@-éﬁ A IEHE Y B
MEFIEESXENESR EREBEMANETE > FENLENESE - :

*HMBCHECEAHNSEMTERESIREG  ROORBSERE ' IREQiRENMIFESE Ti5XEE B
BIEE -

* ROPIERSFTRVVERDEMEARIE  BR2BEEATENEBROET - SHBEXIER
EHEERTENEHFNERBRT EEERFATHRBPORE - 18 : BARTH DL Rl
REZE - :

*BEMBNERRESHERRNER - BENESHEBALEN - SARSHESR il

*EREVRELREHESEET R » MITPBER FAFRIRT » OEES N Sl

R o) 28 S W BT

HE 5% SEEERDERML - 18
WEEE RS TLUE

~millii

7/00HB3

.m

Miff

700HC2

7T00HG2 700F3CT 7T00HT1
AT T ﬁﬁ . I.,
= = Mdx4 Set Screwx 2
- Mixd FEELHx2
100 F3C Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set | RCM BLTOOMX4T0KY Brushless motorx 1| Motor Slant Thread Pinion Gear 127 x 1
7T00F3CZ T0FICHELIEE x 1 RCM-BLTOOMX4TORVER R 221 REHAE 12T
- r
DSHI0 Dalat Sarue 3 -~ G4 Eama BEC wis VTvo vy
CNC Metal servo horn GP780 Head Lock Gyro Combo x1 Castle|ICEHV 120ESC x 1 Step-down voltage regulator
CNCEEAIEEmEs x3 GPTB0 B2 108 (46 GPT80+D SE50) x 1|  Castle|CE HV 120 5 Fil5E 38 x 1 BAN ZTIBEC (S5 1EFHR R
When you see the marks as below, please use glue or
grease to ensure flying safety.
Rl TREZEESE  SKES LB DA  LIERERZIEE
CA: A CA Glue to fix.
AB : ABB@:AB Glue to fix. ENE R.m
R48 : Apply Anaerobics Retainer to fix.
T43 : A pI Thread Lock to fix.
: G G BI Self-furnished T43 Glue width : approx. 1Tmm
, OlL : Add rease. S . . e e w0
CA B EE
AB : Emgﬁ%@ R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
RAB : %E%E%ﬁﬁﬂﬂ%ﬁ a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
[43 : {BFHERHRE When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
OIL + A0 Seconds. (NOTE : Keep plastic parts away from heat.)
When assembling ball links, make sure the "A" 4B MR T IR EEE - TIIREHE - BoSE Mol AN EEBEL
character faces outside. DERA - UEEERTFRIEEE - SUFHI IR MRS MU -
SEPPRETHIEN - ATHET - IR | BPFEREIRR




6.ASSENBLY SECTION #8583 ALIGN I//

i 7 ity - == |&C%UT|E?" Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
TGOHHTAJ 70°HH7 ] = , lock when fixing a metal part.
s - ' _ , IREREE N b R R E BT 43 IR R B
v o .| Thrust bearing uﬂ‘lﬂm for
radial bearing are w nm A\ CAUTION
' » aads } Already assembled by Factory.
Before flying, please check if
the screws are fixed with glue.
=, - FEIEE TR+ B NI
B it so ik i 2 S0 EB A BEE
earing
Lﬁﬁiﬂmmx plEEmm) x 2 ) Bearing
e L
¢ 10% 4 19%Emm
Thrust bearing
3 IFHEE=
Thrust bearing
LB ¢ 10.2x ¢ 18x5.5mm) x 2 ¢l oo
Metal main rotor holder Socket screw
T R S TOE I R PIEE P =
M3 xEmm
. : Main Blade Grip Arm
Spindle bearing spacer
e \EFLFE!EEF'ITE
4 10% 4 16xTmm
: Obverse of bearing
i p10x g 19x5mm) x 2 Faras inSids,
) 86 FE LME O 8
&CAUTIOH
T B
ip (Deltas)
i Apply grease on thrust bearing. —_— _
Spindle bearing spacer |C e = gD . I IT
fEER TR o10x pl1BxImm)x 2 2 )
> fGeey  © ©))
! =
@ D:- I A1 A2 A3
! | A1 : Positive Delta:
Socket collar screw INcrease maneuver response speed
B P AR (M 3 xBmm ) x2 (OUT) _ A2 : Zero Delta: Recommended setting
Smaller ID D A3 Negative Delta:
PIEEEL Decrease maneuver response speed

AZ: =HEMEEOE  BEHE
AI:B-mEMER: AENMFEEER

700HH7A

.'f_

Spindle bearing

HERR FIE O ¢ 10x g Damper rubber 80°(Red) is suitable

KN Metal main rotor housing
e Y for F3C flight.
& y AR BB AT B A IO
Y s Damper rubber 90° (Black) is suitable
£

for 3D flight.
gpt.pgﬂ%ease i S B G S DR T

Feathering shaft sleeve
WHEE
$10.2% 1 7x2Tmm

Collar screw ' .
EIRIRE M ExTEmm ) x 2 O
- j I'j i £
0

Damper rubber
HERREE ) (1R
a8 5 217 xTmm

Spindle bearing spacer
L

)/ o 10 o1 Bxlmm
Feathering shaft ;

1]
7% g 10x1 06 Smm

700HHSA |

-

Pin
EEHE TR
@ 2.5%35mm

Feathering shaft sleeve
HEREE 10 2% o1 Tx21mm)x 2

T c&mlau
E Collar screw
RERERE I
Z ALNEN] $92.0nthe top Bxtmm
Damper rubber-red 80

fEEmEEATB0 [ 095 ol TxTmm) x 2

A




ARV R & Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
| 700HH8 | | 700HHBA A
: L . . #E R S EEER RRE
8 O
Bearing Linkage ball C(M3x3.5)
B ¢ 3w g 7x3mm) x4 TEMAC (M33.5) ¢ SxB.5mmx 4
> o 7. Linkage ball C(M3x3.5) Collar N
((@ [l EC (M33.3) ¢ 5x8.5mm EEIpRAE
g 3% ¢ 4.8x1 .5mm

Bearing
8 5% 11 2x e 10xdmm ) x 2

@ D Mixingarm (U)

Collar FRES
TR ERE ¢ 3x e 4.8 Smm) x 2

Socket button head screw
T A : Socket button head screw
HEEE EEEM 31 2mm) x 2 Y B T A

@ I:l. W31 2mm ggsher

i T ¢4 Bx0.3mm
M3 collar screw
VABFEE ERAIM 39 3mm) x1

@ Effect of Adjustment Mounting Holes ee3| (igsessit:

Wash i
ﬁ;?:[:.:xr:[:.#.ﬁxﬂﬂmmJXA‘r Mixingarm(U) a
(Bell Rate/Flybar Effectiveness)

U@]_ LR (R ERASER)

Linkage ballA B —
EEAMIx3) o314 5mmx 2 { i

(O) I:l
B1 B2 c2

Bearing B1 : Decrease Collective Pitch Range

. SR g Sok gk} D B2 : Increase Collective Pitch Range
C1 : Less flybar effectiveness,
more direct control response

C2 : More flybar effecti
control respons

 700HH9 | . SEEEPoBE

Cl: BEES ) - ENFRIES

(D (1% |- T84T » BIME R 8
Socket screw

[ EE T EEEM 3Emm ) x4

© W

&3 &7 E3mm

M3 collar screw
M 38 ERE

o = M 3x9 3mm

5% a1 2% ¢ 1 0xdmm

Linkage ballA
o0 EREE MM 3x3)

. 7O00HT6 |

M4 Set screw szlgﬁsr rod
\ HAICE M 424 mm R Sera G BETRAT
M| CE IR
" i 4xdmm \ -
L 700HH3 Metal flybar control arm <
i B ST M
Linkage rod(B) ot %, ‘

FAFBI ¢ 1.96x22m

--'-'-'--—_
Ball link Socket screw
L BEEE AR
s, T x 4 i 3xGEm n';

Flybar control rod
THTM IR SR
& 9% ¢4 SxTTmm

Assemble linkage rod (B) before

assembling flybar control set.
EHECHRES AT HEREA

Linkage rod(B)
Approx. 45mm x 2
#2(B)#45mm x 2

22mm




" 700HH10 |

7 : E "y
Bearing
B 02 0 9x23mm) x4

© [ e

Socket screw
FEEAEESM2Emm) x 4

Soclket screw

700HH5 | ;
( 3 j[l M4 xEmm

Linkage ball B(M3x4)
TEBMIx4N o 5x12mm ) x 3

8

Linkage ball C(M3x3.5)
| EEMEC(M3x3.5) o 5x8.5mm) x 4

-

S

-

M4 Nut =~ -

Socket collar ;lcrew mmﬁigﬁﬁ 5
FIEM A ER = '
M4x24mm = - - e
Q)= 0
' G Q
700HH10A | i
i =,
C[[:[_ #212.8mm
Linkage ball B(M3x4)
BETEE M3x4( ¢ 5 2mm) x 2 3G Flybarless system
' uses TOOFL Main shaft.
= Standard Flybar
Socket screw system uses 700 Main
BT 7 SR (MAxBmm ) x 2 shaft.
) \ SGH M7 #EHET00FLEN
BTG RAE B RET00EN
Socket collar screw
BT P77 S S A 4x24mm ) x 1
o i I
© L
M4 Nut :
| Wi ¥ x 1 : e
CAUTION
g6 ball B(M3x4) AYS
FEBVE x4
EEShE' 451 émrﬁ ) Alreacdy assembled by Factory.
i E{ o 4.8x0.3mm Betare tying, please check i
T the screws are fixed with_glu_e. g
EiEEEalm BRI HIE

5
ot mESs LB BEE

Collar

HEEEHIHE
f3xgd Bxl Smm :"'I:f:-_;__

Soclket screw

BEEM AR
M2xSmim

Linkage ball B(M3x4)
EFEEB( VG xd)
& 51 2mm

i 3% ¢ Tx3Amm

WSocket button head scre V | 7%
S B 7T |
M3x1 2Zmm

Mixingarm(L)(Hiller Rate)

= LHEEC(M3:3.5)
¢ 58 5mm o S

D1 : Faster and more agile control
response

. Slower and softer control response

D1 : ShiEFiEmEs SwE

D2 : ShiEfeiEmE 18I0




Carbon fiber flyberreinforcement tube ¥ &#mmeEaIEm [ 700HZS8

& Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
' lock hen fsing amets pr.

AB AB ~
O
Do [h-i' & G Linkage rod(®)
3 A 1 96x14mm K 2
1:Mix thoroughly suitable amount of epoxy.

BRRAE TH? AR NG R

2:Apply generous amount ofepoxy on thetips of carbon tube Cr' LIERIIR
after sliding overthelinkage rod.(Suggestto use the AB glue Linkage rod(C)
that hardened in 30 mins.) | _EI9(C) ¢2 5xB4 Smm x 2

(Mote: for quick drying epoxy, work fastasitmustbe applied

priorto curing)
3:Slide the flybar sleeves on both sides ofthe carbon tube.

A REABR IS IINEEES

700HZ8A | | 700HH8A |

i

ATE

LR R R RAT MR B E R B ) —
IEBRTGNEAREA BN SN (!_I_I_E__‘i-! © D-
AR, 20 mm Ball link Socket screw
H TS x4 [T T SR ER M3 0mm ) x 1
T — T O
4:Thebaseto baselengthis approx. 20dmm. Ball Links x4
EER R (R | Sk

Aluminum orsteel flybar sleeve(For stable flight) can be
selected based on flight condition requirements.
UHEFERTHEER REEHEHEEEALHITHRE (DIEBEE) -

J Aluminum flybar sleeve(For nimble flight)
L TEIRBEWERTHEER
(g1 x4
ﬂ Steel flybar sleeve(For stable flight)
5 ﬁiﬁzﬁﬁ{ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ}
)

(59

Aluminum flybar sleeve
EEHESEE

Flybar sleeve
THRE
M3 Set screw

M3 [T AR
M3 =xEmm

Linkage rod(C)
Approx.105mm x 2 | 84.5mm T2mm
FIRCHN05Smm x 2

700HH3

-

.

© (1L

M3 Set screw
MIEE M 3xEmm) x 2

ead stopper
i L S 3

p———t:

= 5
Linkage rod(A) |7 15 {
Approx. 34.5mm X 2 [|4mne= %1_5,],“
e st amx 2 |1 R

™
e
O _

o =iy

¥ o b

il

Approx. 204mm
#204mm

Approx. 204mm

Fi204mm

—

[F2C

L]
A

F3C Flybar paddie
FICERH M

Make sure both sides are equal in length.

BREFTEEmERERE -

s
]

F3C Flybar paddle
F3CT# 8

8




r ﬂ_ Qgg;gounting block @ D- ) %%tor\hg =)

Socket button head screw Socket screw
LEBEFASEESMIEmm) x4

EEFAEE S M 0mm) x 4

Motor mount
Q/ SEETE &

M4 Washer \ = _/'ITE’!

L8

MAZES] [ o du o 10x T mmj x4 ‘x
@ Iw M4 Washer
CF Bottom plate M4 Set screw mfisj;%%:re Mdz T
= | MAER s (MAxdmm) x2 ) odxe 10xTmm
A“&”Tféf i Socket screw
s B A EHIEM
) Make sure the motor mount W41 0mm
Socket button head screw isfully fasterned before fastern L.
= EERPI AR the m:tnr inion gear mount. %gg}r@ﬁ!ﬁant Thread Pinion Gear
WEsBmm ANESETRRSETR R | |
TEEERE
-\I Illr.r o
e g =2 [ o
Socket button head screw Eront canopy mounting bolt
Q < E EEP 7 AR (VB XBmm) x 4 B e el S
(2 = ’

Socket button head self Rearca
tapping screw o
\_£E S SR (T26:6mm) x2 0%

Eearlng Bearlng
B[ o 120 o 2duBrmm) x 2 B & o Bx o 12xdmm) x 1

O o

Socket button head collar screw
k_\j‘r—'ﬁlﬁﬂﬁ B =R i (V3 mm) x5

=3 -
Bearing
i 2mm

Main frames(L)

Socket button head a7 R 1R

screw

=EBEF RIS

W3 wErm
- framrmnduﬂ Sy Rear canopy

ﬂ!:llﬂ& i e e mounting bolt
- T EHEEE

Rear I'ranu munntlnh Yo, g I o Bx3Tmm
block(R) g
Eﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬂ Soge

Rear frame mnﬁntlnn R
block(L) -
- TENSEER

S
=“motor pinion
gear mount

Servo mounting -

O plate
et AREEEA

i Socket button
e S head collar screw
G £ E P TR M AR
10 i N - WExBmm
P T, Socket button head Socket button head

self tapping screw
EEBEAESHIEM
T2BxEmm

screw
T e ma \&

ncket collar screw

s g J— ' Jnﬂumﬁmﬁ
; Sl Front canopy | ﬂiﬂumauntd'l'ﬂﬁ:mﬁ
i ounting bolt laf: Emnﬂ& fixing a metal part.
T EHERE SRR AR R




Main frame assembly key point :

First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames

and put two bearings through the main shaft to check

if the movements are smooth. The bottom bracket

must be firly touched the level table top(glass surface) :
please keep the smooth movements on main shaft and

level bottom bracket, then slowly tighten the screws.

This assembly can help for the power and flight performance.
MERRELIER :

FIfREMEFATEERE  HATHEZ _FAHAER L THED

Main shaft
£

Press two main frames equally.
= T

YERIE TEERYARKISE RETH BERE: & Simsaxiace L nems

R EMAIERERTE T SmEBEEREH - EEERNE

W @ RAT D EE E - \90

ZA0HCA A '00HBOA (= Apply a little amount of T43 thread

700HG1A | '700HB9A | 700HB10 | y RS ¥l smountof 65 hre
A BT B B PR T3 B

"0 [mm O [wwm|© w

Socket collar screw
M3 Washer \ HE A 2 E@H(M3Emm) x2 Y,
M3EES] (o 3xo Bxlmm) x4

© Ml Socket screw

s e
et screw
i Canopy support
VI3 1135 A (V34 mim) x4 WEE T
I'\.. ry 03}{05}{05.5}{?.3 ¥
Can
Socket button head oA
self tapping screw pel
= E TP RS TS o)

T3 mm

&

Socket button head (=

self tapping screw
EEFES S
T3x12rmm

Pk -
. -

Hex mounting bolt

ENE R
o 250 5Emm

Receiver mount -
R Socket collar screw

BT
Frame mounting:
block :
BEEER

M3 Set screw!

F3Cp a2
20051 25mm

M3 Washer
M3= 5
a3xaBxlmm

= thig =

Socket screw
B BEF B R
Battery release latch M3x10mm
installation illustration =13
BhEIEZETEE Skid pipe end cap
HEmEZME CA

@ |] @ I:I:[. Socket button head self tappin

\ =EEP S SRR (T3x1 2mm

Socket button head self tapping screw

Socket screw Socketscre?zﬁ R = E R VR AR (T3 mm) x 1
EEE P B (M3 Omim) x 4 B A B (VD x dmim) 1
(©) (o

F3C Landing skid

Socket screw
ZIEEN e =] o

M3 Washer
M3= 5

o 3xo8 ] mm
Skid pipe end cap
HEEEXHE

M3 Set screw
ML R
W3 x4 mim

Skidpipe
HREE
o 9x325mm

Landing skid nut
i 20 =0
o7 .Bxa 1Bx1Tmm




© (e

Linkage ball C(M2x4)
EREEC(M2xd ) (9 SxImm) x 4

(oeeegzaessesy
Socket button head self

tapping screw
FEEANAESWEMI2EAZmm) x4 | patal elevator servo mount

ﬂ_ i W [ i 38 e
Socket button head screw

Socket button head screw B0 fofemg =t £
HEEAMNBEMRMLEx1Zmm) x 4 M2.5x1 Zmm

© (-

Socket button head screw
3 [EEEFT R A (M3xBrmm) x 4

© i

M2 Nut
M24RiE x4

8

Linkage ball C(M2x4)
TREE C(M2xd)

CNC Metal servo horn
CNCsE B ERSERER

: 3K CF servo plate
I 3K i 15 B 28 P
Socket button head screw o

HEEBERTER
M 3xEmm

.q"'-t::__ﬂ-:- i
F servo horns :
Compatible with Align DS6xx
series and Futaba servos.
FioliEgsaeE A -

i AR DR TG RS R Fulaba GRS

gg:
; CNC Metal servo horn
T CNCEMORIEKER

3K CF servo plate
3K ¥ 15 AR 2R I

Linkage ball C{M2x4)
Socket button head s C(VExd)
self tapping screw ¢ 5x3mm

FEEFAEETRM M2 Nut
T2Ex12mm M2y 1

ﬁ DS610 Servo
2 DSE1 0i5EE 28

DS610 Digital Servo -

1.1520; s standard band 1520 s 555 &
2.Stall torquelw+ 77 - 9.6kg.cm(4.8V)
12.0kg.cm(6.0V)
3.Motion speed/f{Fit= : 0.10sec/60 (4.8V)
0.08secl/60 (6.0V)
4.Dimension/~=  : 40.3 x 20.1 x 36mm
5.Weight/=®m :52.2¢g

11



[ TGGHZG ] Recommend sanding the marked position as below illustration with a
— -, waterproof abrasive paper(#800-1000) to avoid the wires of electric parts

@ [I~ tobe cut.

E RERTFEESRETE - EEF500- 1000KMEITE  IP L EFHRZeES
Linkage ball C(M2x4) _
IREEC(M2x4)( @ 5x3mm) x 3 Waterproof abrasive paper

2 T 45
(Jereeogstsssy Q

Socket button head self
tapping screw
4 [EEE P B R A (T2.6x12mm) x 4

Fr-
N
Socket button head screw 0y
XEEASERMHM2Z52mm) xd
m 0
Socket button head screw
4 [EEE PR R V2 SxBmim) x 4
© AL
szﬁ'}g-li ; ' DS610 Digital Servo
Make sure the motor mount 1.1520, s standard band /1520 . s msix#
s - is fully fasterned before fastern 2 Stall torquefs 57 © 9.6kg.cm(4.8V)
e — the motor pinion gear mount. ' : 12.0kg.cm(6.0V)
TOOHB 3A ] %%E%%E%aﬁﬁﬁ e 3.Motion speed/m#E®E : 0.10sec/60 (4.8V)
= 0.08sec/60 (6.0V)
@ ] - 40.3x20.1 x 36mm
Socket button head collar screw Motor
5 FEEABREERMH(M3IEmm) x 4 5FE

S610 Servo
D36 10E0E 28
Socket button head collar screw

*EEMASBEEERN
W38 mm

3K CF servoplate
3K 1T B A%

Socket button head
self tapping screw

FEEFT BB
Socket button T26x12mm
head screw 4

¥ W 7T
M2 S5x6mm
Metal elevator /
servo mount \\

it MR FE A T S5

Linkage ball C{M2x4)
TREEC(M2x4)
4 Sx9mm

Linkage bal

C(M2x4) ;

BREE C (VD xd) 5 CNC Metal servo
CNCE RiOiEIRERR

i

Use the outer hole
EEMEENIL

servo plate
3K i 5 B R

DS650 Servo
DS6503 I 28

DS650 Digital Servo: )
1.1520 ;s standard band /1520 S 545 74 «&c%&"gﬂl
; S tension cabl e
SIRLRIIGEG MDA ggﬁ%im%g:ﬁ @%‘Egégensmn ikl 3G Flybarless system uses inner hole(A)
3.Motion speed/fFit = : 0.0568sec/60 (4.8V) [E% Flybar system uses outer hole(B)

. . 0.048sec/60 (6.0V) le 120mm %ﬁgggﬁ?gﬁfgﬁ%im
d.DIh‘_‘IEl‘ISIOﬂTE‘{F :40.3x20.1 x36mm Forextend the rudder serva singal cable. - _ — — _
5.Weight/== - 569 FEfE {2 A8 32 5l SSR IE = AR h{;glvi litle amount of T43 thread

P lock when fixing ametal part.
F ERENRERGAEEERTG RRE

12




700HB3 |

[

Bearing
B E o5xqedx3mm) x 4

s

cket button head screw
HEEF B EMIEmm) x 2

|

Socket button head screw
¥ EEASEERMIEBmm) 2

© |

Bearing
B E( ¢ 3ugrx3mm) x 2

© Il
M4 Set screw
WAL R A (M Axd mm) x 1

O ||

Control shaft collar
EENIFE®E(¢oxe 7.5x3mm) x2

o [

Collar

HEEEHEHEEE
! (¢ 3xqd 5xl.B5mm) x2

H—m@)

©)

© (m

Linkage ball C(M3x3.5)
IFEECIM3x3.5) ¢ 5x3.5mm) x B

ol

Linkage ball B(M 3x4)
FEEE (M3 3 ¢ Sx12mm ) = 2

© [

Socket screw
EEMA BRSNS mm) «l

©

Washer
FE(e3xe5.5x0.3mm) x2

O

Washer
T 5xe7x0.2mm) x 2

O

Washer
Fo(ebxe7x0.5mm) x2

Q4 ]

Elevator ball link

.

Linkage rod(E)
EE D ¢ 196x10mmx 2

o

B

g 3% 7 x3mm

Socket screw

EEFT B iR
M3 xEmm

Bearing//@'“ H.

HEBESE

&C%I;I T!EOH ||

Pleasefasten the elevator
balllink and screws all the
way in.
AREESEERRMERS

Linkage rod(E)
Approx. 35mm x 2
#EE(E)#35mm x 2

HIEEEISE

Elevatorarm
F [ R B

-

ocket button
gad screw
o IR

"’m"“'ﬁ s

? 2mim
Elevator ball link @Jl—-:‘dﬁmeb

x4)

M4 Set scre
M (e R
Pid xd

EREDEEE

f g d S5xl.5mm

O

>

3GFlybarless system uses inner hole(A)
:"‘Ely bar system uses outer hole(B)
ICHTERRREEARNA)
BTER A EENIB)

L

ontrol shaft collar
HENEEE

a@5%q 7 .5x3mm

BT

Bearing

a5x4 9x3mm

¢.5;< erx0.2mm
Washer
)

5% g 70 Smi

Control shaft
- EET
t4 7xp5x98mm

Linkage ball C(M3x3.5)

mC(M3x3s)
$ax8.5mm

Aileron lever
TR miES

Washer
T
p3xg5.5x0 3mm

Socket button head screw
X BEEMA BIRAR
3 s mm




. 700HZ8 700HZ8A
f’j_ -\‘\I ™
@ | ] 1llt§ |
Aileron Control rod Carbon Fiber Tube -""!
FHEHERHIF T (9 2.2x ¢ 3.9%96mm) x 4 Ball link
o #1985 x B
FRRRRY Ko
Linkage rod(F)
\ (1) 9 1.96x110mm x 4 Py Aileron Control rod Carbon Fiber Shaft
FHFEBFIFHME (¢ 4x95.4x6 5mm) x 8

Alleron Carbon Fiber Linkage Rod Set BREH RS REER

Put on AB Glue AB

#Z "ABE :

1:Mixthoroughly suitable amount of epoxy. a7.5mm
2:Apply generous amount of epoxy onthe tips of carbon tube
after sliding overthe linkage rod.(Suggestto usethe AB glue™~=——
that hardened in 30 mins.)
(Note: for quick drying epoxy. work fast as it must be applied
prior to curing)

i 37.50

1F AESMABR I B IMBHES  miemie mioion wiemion sommiem| )
258 B\ EILH B S T R R AR (8 5T 305 18 1811 /) ABE)
(TEREFEREIABEREURBEENEERR)

[ e — G- < ]

3:Slide the carbon end caps on both sides of the carbon tube.
JESATEE HNENEE MR

Tz wi e e < —T0)

4:Thread theball links onto the linkage rod until the
baselength is 97.5mm.

4 BB ERBEERYT SIS

rod(F)

L6 10mm

Aileron Control rod Carbon Fiber Shaft
HEHE RS i e

| —Ye)

5:1f gap exists between'tl il link and end ca
lethe end cap

correct
ards to cover
the gap

Bl HEE gﬁg Aileron Control rod Carbon Fiber Tube

5 o)
e ; - IR 1 D
GRUE S0 AR PE D O £
Linkage rod(F)

Approx. 130.5mm x 4
EEFE 130 5mm x 4

97 Emm




Bearing

M1 Front drive gear assemb
M1 & B S % 4 18

g - =,
i Tail boom mount(R)
gi EEETE @)
|
! .
i i’ Bearing
: 8175 ¢ Sx g 13xdmm) x 2
Lon umbri_ll{nnr
HBEES
24T . -
_ ] Bearing
Bearing Hex mounting bolt 8 Z(o 12x2 18xdmm) x2
LA g S EMEEG ‘“‘ &
ol12x1Bxdmm - o 25460 .5mm

Tail boom mount(L)
EEEEEE)

700HT7 |

©  (m

Socket button head screw
= EEE PO AR A (M3Emm) x 4

Socket button he
 EEE PR (M2

.

a1 2% 18xdmm

Socket screw
B AR
W35 mm

Socket screw
B A SRS
M3 :20mm

sembling Umbrella Gear :
ase note to push the gear
end at a fixed position,
e sure the gears mesh
other smooth.

' E@@]E?HEEE r L

Bearing Socket screw
0 F(obxol2xdmm) x 2 BE A 28 (V3 20mm)x 1

Tail umbrella gear
W SEAEEE o7 AxlBx10mmx 1

/

Long umbrella gear
.. HYEEZB
2T

Bearing

B
abxe 12%4mm

Metal plate (L)
& 278 7 BliR
o 12x%19%37 Smm

% B S EE
T Collar Ex13x20.5mm
M EEEEE Socket button head screw
T~L 0 12.4x518x10mm = B B PR R
- MZ2.5x6mm

-

Control arm mounting bolt

Socket screw
EIEE P17 S A
NS = mim

Metal plate (R)
fE 88 75 5 8l iR
o 12%19%37 Emm

&C:ﬂ.lﬂ !&]H
Already assembled by Factory.
Before flying,please check again if

screws are firmly secured and
applied with some glue.

R ETR « AREMNERMESERELE -

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

N O R A EE L RS

15



| T00NT2F | 700HT8 |

‘700NT2D1

: [ oo
Socket screw
EIER P/ R M3:xBmm) x 2

| ]
ORI

Thrust bearing
LEMHF(obxo 1Dx4mmj %2

©)

- Bearing
Bearing 8E (o3 7 x3mm) x 2
8% o 5% o 10xdmmm) x 2

© | =

Collar
Washer EEFLEEE(o3xe5.2x9.5mm) x 1
EE (o 3o 8u0.Bmm) x 2 .

o m {

M4 Set screw Tail pitch bell crank sleeve
W L1 (el ) 1 Eﬂﬁ%mﬁﬁﬁ

@ (=

Linkage ball C(M2x4)
B EEC(M2xd ) (o 5xImm) x |

© [

Socket collar screw
EEFA R =R HMH20mm) x 1

O |

Washer
ZE(o3x0d.8x03mm) x2

© [

Wl h

==

Collar screw
I AR (VR xBmim) x 4

==

Collar screw
AR ES (M2Bmm) (ZE4.3mm) 2

© | [—-—

Socket screw
EE A =iE s (M2xBmm) x 2

Collar A
EiFIFEAEA o 230 3xdmm) x 2

OL

Collar
EiEFERE o T o833 5mm) x 1

© (Um

Linkage ball C(M3x3.5)
HEE C(MAx3E)| o 5xB 5mm) x 1

@ l::” (o7 Bxo 4.746.2mm) x 1

Socket collar screw
EEAA R R (M3x16mm) x 2

M3 Nut
W3S EamE « 2

.

QU

Bearing
!EH%’c (0 8x o 12:3.5mm) x

Sllde shaft
EiEE(ob

) x|

tightened. Over tighten
CAUTEH of tal rotor shaft unsr
& T B 58 it V2 xBmim el 48 4 58

While assembly the slide shaft, please us
amount of T43 on the thread. Please do no
anaerobics retainer or other high strength
avoid damages while

AU EHBEN - BEf [ 4307 4 B 75 8 F
FRABMES 18 R BY; 1 = - LB s B
AN | D EE
e

Aim tail rotor hub
fix it, please apply

o»

| g Bearing holder %3”“"”
\ Slide shaft ERERHFE
. /)L, EHMBE
= M3 Nut

— ; Tail pitch bell crank Llnkage ball A
Washer sleeve M2x2.5) MImReE
o iS5 FES RERA(MIX2 5)
o 3xed.8x03mm (0d7xe7 6x6.2mm) x1 o 4.75%7.18mm

Bearing
L

o 3%o T EEmm

Metal Tail rotor
control arm
= WEEEGILE

Linkage ball E,,,é)

(M2x4)
EREEC(M2xd)
o Sx9mm

.

Collar
E#mﬁa%//}*
od%o 5. 249 5mm
Washer %

2T
o3xe 4.8x03mm

Socket collar screw
EEMASEHEEH
M3 =20mm

Please tighten M2x8mm collar

enance or repairs.

mly but nct o

he scre Il cause the In

Iy.
D

= i 6 g

A L

d (DUT] ['N]

Collar screw Smaller ID largerID Tail rotor hnlder
o wEEmFEL 3mm) PAEER PHEEEY R MR
RS Collar A M2x8mm

EEIFEASA

c2%e 3xdmm

Control |in|<\'D
5 38 i

Socket
screw

' !&E‘ﬁ*ﬂ’l iR

é . Collar screw ﬁﬂ%{f‘ﬂﬂ‘
)

alittle amount of T43 thread
inc mwhen fixing a metal part.

R AR I R AR T3 R )

3K CF Tail blade
" 3KRMERR

o))

Socket screw
B A R
gmm

o 10xdmm

CAUTION
= B

Apply grease on thrust bearing.
u:EiEEEJ:FE' =

=

|

Thrust bearing -5

Bearing

a5% o 10xdmm

) ] Collar
B EPE TR A M Eirs oo \\_' M4 Set screw
Assembling Umbrg Bearln ty ﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁw
the gear to the en g BRI Tail rotor hub
sure the gears me Daxc.12x3 Smm BN TR
R - ,LEE,EEL#E o 10339 6mm

Tail rotor holder
. RN B B

ﬁj} Socket collar screw
HEAEHEEG

M3 x1Emm

Please tighten M2x8 socket
screw firmly but not over
tightened. Over tighten the
screw will cause the installation
of tail rotor shaft unsmoothly.
Hi o EREEESNE AEEES
B REHE M HE ) B

After complete the tail rotor assembly,
please check if it rotates smoothly.

FE R B 16 5 ST L4 R SRS I B SR EE R |IR -

16




Already assembled by factory, When assembling into the tail boom, please
please note to check again. E?Ecpgg;%r&w apply some oil on the surface, to make it
MRS - EMBUSITHEEE NMaRtdmam smooth durinﬁ the assembling and keep it

’ vertical with the torque tube for smooth

rotation.

BAREAN - ARFEESIE - LIRFETIEENEEPI
HEBERFNEE - RERHEIRE

2 '{___-. E Lh
700NFL Ball link e %

TOONFLigiSEE -7 -~ Socketcollar screw
G [FS BE PO 2 88 AR

i 7 M3 x22mm
-~ Socket nlff&gglng screw
il BEATAESERR -
e ;-f T4x10mm T B

Stabilizer mount (Upper)
LK ERETE L

.

) 3 Metal vertical stabilizer mount
TREERTE

Before assembling, please wrap
the tail boom with a scotch tape
(Thickness 0.03~0.05mm)

to avoid the mount slipping.

23t Fld S0 505 kR (0.03~0 05mm &)
BEES - ghtEFEEEH

" Carbon fiber tail control pushrod

BERREHE - M4 Wash

' 700NT1A | e
C© [

Socket screw
EEFAEERM dmm) x4

M3 Nut
- M35 mniE « 4

700HT7

Please apply s¢
cause the beari

; Mdz T
g dxg 10xTmm
Socket screw

oom Bearing
L
Socket screw %Emm\ [ > e8xel4xdmm

er

When assembling .
the tail boom,
please aim at the
fixing hole ¢ 5.1
#ARERATRLN
HEE o5 1EEN

&%‘“ u!alt::; washer

m

"

F3C CF Vertical stabilizer
FCiki=am

EREEDEL - #ERCAGIIBRNINEENENEAFE - BAEEAIEG EEDRFIBENIR
EilssarceeslEEDRERRBLTRAREPATEH -

Neutral point (PVC packing tube)
of torque tube BRETEEE
EEEEDIIE ::I

[ BE P37 A M3 x

S A I 22

e Fararar,

Torquetube mount helper

Torque tube

M3 Specialtyw

 MIST B EE (9 Ixa B

Tube front
R

Approx. 26cm Appto 13u11:hppru1.13c

26T

=

700NT2EA

© [

M3 Specialt}washer
MBﬁH%EwS}m BxZmm) x 2

©)

L

i R s R ; i

Spray Silicone oil inside the tail boom é?é%ﬁé‘fﬁbg bearing holder

ERREES #14%x420.7 x13mm
Socket screw e
EEASEES M 2mm) x 2
© Ein Lo

Skewed Torque tube bearing holder will interfere with

So ckf_t collar screw - torque tube rotation and cause unusual vibration.
il oot antt R -— ERDEAEEEENEEBDSIRTIERES

RFEEDSHE

™

M4 Washer
\ MAFEZ (g 4xg10x1mm) x2
700HT6 | | 700HTBA | N =
( AT After moving the tail control rod adjustment sleeve il !
@E] @ I: y RN torecommended position, glue the sleeveto i !‘L
| 7OONFLig 988 x 2 BEFEBE S MH(T4x10mm) x1 iR CEET L EREEEET - i

T




Bearing
B o 1500 21 xdrm) x 2

One-way bearing
HEEE (e 15% 6 2311 mm) x 1

© [ [

Socket screw
EEAAREM2EE8mm) x6

O

Socket button head screw
| FEEATURERRM (M3xBmm) x 6

<

& ﬁ'ﬁlﬂ lithe amount of T43 thread
W lock when fixing a metal part
SIS B REHART WS
Socket button head collar screw

LEEATEEERR
W3 mm

sCcrew
BT R R
dx12mm

‘700HB3A

—
i

700NT1A |

(©)

Socket button head collar
screw

FEEMATEREERRM(M3xBmm) x 8

© | -

Socket screw

ocket screw
EEE M7 B R MAx1 2Zmm) x 2

© |

M4 Washer

MAE S (g 4w g 101 mm) x 2 [EEE 7 B s MbBmm) x
L .

CNC Slant Threa
Main Drive Gear - /7

CNCHam
1127

O
= |
¢ 12x% ¢ 15x41.5mm

One-way bearing cover
ELEz 8
4 21xq 158:26mm

Bearing

o 15x e 21 xdmm

One-way
bearing collar

B8 [ERE N
f Bx ¢ 23x11 Bmm

AR

CAUTION
T =

&C%UT gﬂ

Already assembled by
Factory. Before flying,
please check if the screws
are fixed with glue.

RN A LW B

Before tightening the screw, please rotate
the bearing and check the concentricity of
the bearing. Then apply some glue evenly
on the screw and tighten it firmly, to avoid
the bearing stuck or heavy load at one side
and cause slip.

e R RS R REY

Please fasten the
screws to the
¢ 3.0 holes of the

slant main gear.
W7 R BB B 03.0 3

One-way bearing
gipgﬁgease  BEES
i a4 15%4 23x11 mm

of bearing.
EIEEEROL

Please note the direction

One-way
bearing mount
HOESEE

/

M1 Autorotation tail

Socket screw drive gear
(B BEP TR IR M1 EEEEhS &5
M2.5x8mm 1047




Socket collar screw
EE A5 RS

o 12% o 16xTmm

Spare part : Main shaft spacer(1.2)| | ~1T
Main shaft spacer(0.8)
Main shaft spacer(0.5)

i@ s =8 A(1.2) o12x016x1.2mm [
=aE (0B8] o 12xe 16:d.8mm
=05 o 12%0 16x0.5mm

Before fastening the M4 set screw, make sure the motor pinion gear
is contacted with the bearing inthe motor gear case downward.
mETEO FREIFEEE R E AiMALREHFIEE

When tightening the main blade fixing screw, please tighten it firmly,

but not over tighten, or it may cause the damage of main blade holder
andresultin danger.

HEZRENEMEITESEREND - AR EBSN=NNEESH -  MOEARE -

700 F3C Blade

_ : _ 700 F3C =M [ TOBHHTA ]
2 @ l\ﬁt a4l " [Main Biade Fixing Screw i
i) [0 SERuEHE
| : X ,' Socket collar screw
., ‘l! ;JI._: EEMSAEESREMIE2nm) x 2
| v/ M5 Nut
| VEIGSIRE x 2 )
 700HB7 |
¢ .: h
Socket collar screw
HEAEBEEH (MIx27mm) x 1
o~ 1 [
i
HEg
E EE E £
© %% HE;. = - '
. © —_ eIl AR
Standard Equipment : gﬁ% & o UV k o
Main shaft spacer(1) =5 B L - &
B - (1) o < " i

\

ain shaft spacer(1)
=g S 01250 16x mm) % 1

@

Spare part:
Main shaft spacer(0.8)

Em EHEs 0.8
(g 12x g 16x0.8mm) x 1

Spare part: Spare part:
Main shaft spacer(1.2) Main shaft spacer(0.5)
85 = (1.2) 5 : = (05

\ (o 12x0 16x1.2mm) x 1 (o12xc 16:05mm) x 1 J

M1 Slantthread main drive
gear set

|
L i

Socket screw

EEAAEWHESEMN
M427 rm

M4 Nut
M4 585 42428

700HZBA |

Q=

Ball link

iEiRmE « 4
. A

O e —

Linkage rod(D)
FRD)N 019639 5mm) x 2

",

19




7.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION 3ER#RES

Option=2 5
Battery of receiver
EI AR

Hook and Loop Tape

(fuzzy)
8 i 35 el S HE)

Hook and Loop
Tape (hooked)

(@
7 @ [@@ \\[ R 35 (ZHR)
M

Receiver mount

Receiver I 38
HEll 88

Double sided tape
st Hals

Hook and Loop Tape




8.Battery installation illustration @tz#rz8

&C%UT%)H &C{&EUTL?H e,
A
e Latch
Please fixthe 2 batteries on the Slide the battery mounting plete| i
battery mount evenly. along the rail until a "click” is
RN SRR heard to make sure the battery -
Egmtggﬁmnunt %}glﬁt{ﬁllly pIEatE!i‘s Iat;){gd. -
S HEIEMREE AFE
e BE R

Hook and loop tape

i il
Mode:lnsert the battery from the front [I
BR—BHASTEA E

Press this latch to allow the

battery to slide out along the rail.
lg:ﬂi %gﬁ'ﬁﬁliﬂmﬂﬁ NE -
RER

Mode:Insert the battery from the back
BT EhEsEA

o AT

gtu 'ﬁw-rf >\ - @0
asten Fobk 2 T. of the-batte
#BLREBEE > i i

21



9.INSTALLATION FOR ESC AND BEC #mii®3sgEBECTE ALIGN I//

Option equipment @
SRS R
Battery serial connector @
B REE o
i Servo extension cable
{2 BRIEE = 4R
120mm
Forextend the ESC singal cable.
ESCRwmaERME
ESC
EFERE
=58 < £ /
T
?) o
® @
S TS
A i 2 ® S¥ °
O3, et 8) '\
Al
@ i @ @ @ & @ @
e T RS )
©
n\v" 2
== = © S
®
BEC -
E&METIBEC : o ® m
& ®)
©
J
! Z
0 ANOF A = 0F = %

RPin
FE GTH

Canopy nut
HESSTE

,;mm

&C.&UTIOH
+ =

Landing skid nut W .
Keep the hole position for canopy mounting H=EsE

bolt horizontally to make it easierto insert

theRpinto fixthe canopy. LA
BEFEEEALUFRSKTLAEREG \ETHRES

22



s i

U E N 7l smsseres

il |
&
W 6A mﬁ.,.u:._u_ BEC " Carbon fiber tail control pushrod
icl BAS = TIBEC Approx.798mm x 1
it 2 2 440 7 98 mm x 1
NH_”_ _E_ i LT 763rmm VM
! _”_ I

AR
[y
5
=
o
f—
(1))
= HITEC - FUTABA 7CH receiver wiring JR 7CH receiver wiring ﬁmmzmq of receiver
o HITEC.FUTABA TCHEINEREIRTER R TCHEWESERTEE 4.8~ 5.8V
= Ail Throttl _ﬁﬁ%ﬂwab.m;w.ma
— i o e, - r (-}
T mm..ﬁ_m._q_m_.r lﬁ%.ﬁ ﬁwmmﬁmmwmﬂ NS HES Battery
N ] ) '/*m_,nmmwmmuﬁ 4.B-5_8Y =i
M mﬁﬂ e A l_unﬂwl . | r—1 7 channel Mﬂm
o receiver CH5
(a R Throttle e ] 1 BT ELER = AUX 1
— il F— e AUX 2
U CH3 7 channel
Q recenar
T M_%ma CENFIEWEE
C CH4 (CH5) (CHT)
Gain chann el wir Gain channel wir
m . BERERRE BERERRE
Pitch Fitch
[ i dis IREE
O
7-Channel Receiver is adequate for the requirements of the T-REX heli. 7-Channel Receiver is adequate for the requirements of the T-REX heli.
-
L You will need the following channels at a minimum: Throttle, Rudder, You will need the following channels at a minimum: Throttle, Rudder,
= Elevator, Alleron, and especially Pitch(CH&) and Gyro(CHES) contrals. Elevator, Aileron, and especially Pitch(AUX 1)and Gyro(AUX 2) controls.
o T ENFHYE: W33 = 30 [EET [ -REVER EF AVEE K » IF TP - FDEfe - Sk - T ENF AR SR8 = 20 ST [-REGER EF MAVEEEFox » [F 730P3 - S Eil - S -
= Bl HEEAETEN - T olLiHE Bie T E EaA SRR TR ERES (CH5) 8RURER (CHO) - Bl HEERENTEN - TR ZE B S SR SRR DUPE IR (AUX 2) SRERR (AKX 1) -

23




12.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT f@fgesaeemns ALIGN I//

To set this option is to tum on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.

IEIRE E RE R 38 5128 - 12 COECEIRENTIEIT R -
JR Transmitter/Servo JREia3% (S IRESEAGR

Positions of CH2 - CHE are exchangeable, Aften
assembling as photo (Note:Set the transmitter
under CCPM 120 degrees mode), pull throttle
stick (pitch) upward. If one swashplate servo
(or two servos) moves downward, adjust
reverse switch (REV) on the transmitter to
make it moves upward. If three servo move
downward, adjust the travel value (+-) of
SWASH CH6 on the transmitter to make them
move upward. When the actions of Aileron and
Elevator are opposite, adjust travel values of
SWASH CH2 and Ch3.

Aileron : CH2 fPltch CH6'
BIN : 00 LIRS

R T ——— ; 02 - CEAT EARE - RIS (I  BRBAN TR
Pitch - CHe|Aileron : CH2 Y GH 20 T ERER) - FERPESR PiLo) 1 L % - SR
@0 - 005 || B OO & B0 0 M - RREESBNLMEN (L)) O EH

BEL BAEERAEI L  RAS SR G 06
DERLE 2l - PARSAREL2E 5 ENVEAE
ibs » EEAE SWASH O - O 2R ESIE -

i
F 38!
» 4B
=
ﬁ

FUTABA/HITEC Transmitter/Servo FUTABA/HITEC:Ei:22#ifE SIiR22EE Positions of CH1- CH6 are exchangeable, After

assembling as photo (Note:Set the transmitter
under CCPM 120 dégrees mode), pull throttle
stick (pitch) upW f one swashplate servo
(or two servos) |
gverse switch

he transmitter to make
B Servo move

Aileron - CH1|[Pitch : CH6| W B nove Upward. Wien the aetions of Aileron and
BI% : CHI mEE CHE | | ra ' travel values of

DREE - kBEEER(1T - S8 ERER
SRR ET) - FBPIEIR (Pitch)i L1 - 58
REE T - A RE TR e (REV)E
e 38 (R BB 5 RSN - BARE BE A
S0 TREB 8L S8 - HEIRS T LTS - BIREAE
EMEEE 0 - E#EAE SWASH CH1 - CH2 (T2 RIESIE

(/4

Turn off Revolution [, hven set the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to Head lock
mode. The gain setfin ; iter t mitter setting, connect to BEC power to work on tail neutral setting.

Note : When tur EC F ase do n | all rudder stick and the helicopter. Then wait for 3 seconds, make tail servo
arm and tail serv i Jle(90 de -

rotor shaft for st

WEI IR EREE
B

= O

IE ¢ EEEBECE; 2 SRR o L R RS - (53R IUIRE T EEIRE SR EGR BN 00" - RIERIEHIEA ERE R EEin TR ORHIE « &)
R R IIRSERT

Pitch : CH6| Aileron : CH1
$BE - CHE BIE : CH1 |

' TAIL NEUTRAL'S NG BPIIREE HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO [P4%(& i5 515 Ase &
After setting Head Lock mode, correct setting position of tail servo andtail || To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
pitch assembly is as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not at the neutral counterclockwise and the tail servo hom will be trimmed
position, please adjust the length of rudder control rod to trim. clockwise. If ittrims in the reverse direction, please switch
PEESEAEARSREPich 2 ETEEENE - E“fﬁgg t‘;"ﬁ;’iﬂs;';%g e e s
= ' FHHFEDIFZFEEE HEIEMEERET - o Ej_‘m H ol iz
SEPichEfl*xERHEAEZEETERNREREL ET E{F"H%‘:a@ﬁﬂbﬁii_ g ESRIE L -

Middle tail
pitch assembly.

EPitchizziaEo

Tail case set | A B
N EsEwE |4—J
\
Tail mnwng direction |
[t - =0,
L DL v ) ¥
N STl asyonem —
TR - i ' Trim direction for
tail servo horn.
EAEEEESE

24




14.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING xies2iRessmrIae ALIGN I//

GENERAL FLIGHT —B#/Tiazt

GENERAL FLIGHT
—RRITEDN
it i%eE
100%High speed 5
5 1m%g£g;§p +9
4 | 85%
T0%Hovering P
Shck posrhon at hgthhmtlIe1m“}HPltch+9 o 5o
}Eh:rgﬁ;ihﬂﬂlaﬁ‘lﬂﬂ%fpltth+9 o
[i]
1 Dhlbgrvﬁi%peed 35
= = 100%
85%
T0%
45%0

Shck posrtnn at Ho\rerlngﬂ hrottle ?ﬂ'i"’qf Pltch+5 5
HEAT 0% P97 0%/Pitch+5 .5

locs "
Stick position at low/T hmttle 0%/Pitch-3.5°
EAREE P9 0%/Fitch-3. £

IDLE UP FLIGHT IDLE UPfR{TIEIN

] IDLE UP FLIGHT |
Throttle Pitch
HPS 35
100% High "
5 100%= +10
90% Middle z
3 90%:h 0
100% Low :
1 1D02fnﬂ '10
10024
90—

| | |

1 2 3 4 5
Throttle Curve(IDLE UP Flight)
IDLE UP i T fRTt, P i

Stick position at m::ldl&I’ThmttIe Bﬂ'?a"ufPltch 0
AR CDiE S BF990%/Pitch 07

Stick position at low/Throttle 1mwpnch 0
SIS TS /Y| 00%/Pitch-10°

caution| 1.Pitch range : Approx. +12 degrees.
E | 2.If the pitch is set too high, it will result in shorter fight duration
and poor motor performance.
3.Setting the thrcttle to provide a higher speed is preferableto
increasing the pitch too high.
| 4R (Pitch)#8(T12% +12°
2. BAIERERRTE - B NE B RTIFERE -
3. MIRFELEEERRRTEST  BIMREEARIRE -

25




15.6A EXTERNAL BEC INSTRUCTION MANUAL 6 =BECEREREA

@®Input voltage: DC7.4V 2cell Lithium battery

@Output voltage:DC5.8V

®Max.Continuous Current: 6A

@®Integrated power switch and voltage indicator meter

@Utilizes alineardesign, resulting in no interference to the receiver.
@®Includinga 5A 5.1V two-waystep-down Voltage Regulator

@®Size: 60x34x15mm

@Weight: 31g(including wire set)

@E/  EFE:DCT74V2CELLEE
®@E+HEFE :DC58Y

O N EREBLHER 0FE
@EES U RHEMEEREIE N IEIIEE
OB ETEEWMEETS
@ [I5A 5. 1VEE [ i 8 28

@ 60x34x15mm

QEFE: g =R

WIRING ILLUSTRATION:
Connect a5.1V two-way step-down voltage regulator between the gyro and the rudder servo.

EFRTEE -
5.0V EnEEEERRICRERAERGRSEZME -

Red light T & Empty
Orange light 438 7.0
Green light 5
Green ligh
Green lj

BATTERY &
CHi
CH2

R 4 CH3
eceiver .5

i W3 CHS
CH&
cCH7

7.4V
& Lithium B attery
iF i

2
-B6X &

S VOLTAGE REGULATOR &%
< -

Rudder servg
RERE

Instruction:

1. Auto-detecting
When the volta
for a single flig
attempt to ope

play lights. If the entire five-light array is illuminated, the battery is fully charged.

ow 7.6V, the three green lights will be turned off. Use caution, the battery can only be safely used
only the red light is on, the battery voltage is drained, and must be fully recharged before use. Do not
he model during this condition!

2. Some servos such as Futaba servo models 9241, 9251, 9253, 9254, 9255, 9256 and other digital servos are not capable of
handling 6V. Please connect a 5.1V two-way step-down voltage regulator to avoid the servo damaged. If you are using a servo
that can accept 6V input, the regulator is not required.

3. When using a speed controller with BEC output, you must remove the red wire of BEC output on the speed controller.

4.If the receiver does not have enough channels or an available socket, you can use a Y-type servo harness to share any channel
with an existing connection.

1. AEREERETIE  EEATHNSHFRTSEERES2S  RTSHEFUSERERET | FROESEFEZRT 6ViF(CHEEBER) - T 5emiEs
RITAVABEEAERERNE M | MUIRERLEFRTEMPYERAE + NESAEAHE |

2. BiineD{3BR=8 A0 © Futaba 9241 9251.9253.9254 9255 9256%F - IR EARSAASIRESOER MRIF - FTLUERLL R ER SFE =IM0%RS 1V
[EEES - BRAMSRE | RBETEFOVEAE SR AREREES -

3. (EFARBECH 2 382380 - 1 /RG58:28EE Cla el I 2 iR iR |
4 SRUHEESBRRERIBILE - ITHA—EER ¥ R EET - Z2HNHeT —®AE - A3/MEEEChlR M evmE—[EE ¥ MR L -
NOTE: When fixing the wire, please do not over tighten to avoid the connector come off or the wire broken when the

helicopter rotates (vibration);
do not operate in rain or moisture environment to avoid the electric parts short circuit and damaged.

R BERER2RBSHRENR  DEEARENRERDEARRRRINR - BREWNPIMRNFERTER  LREASHEBMNAER -

26




16.GP780 HEAD LOCK GYRO SET USER MANUAL GPe0sti iy ALICN I//

Features ERIFE

@Utilizes Silicon Micro Machines (S.M.M) sensor with excellent stability to dramatically reduce in-flight tail drifts.

@Utilizes AHTCS (Active Helicopter Tail Control System ) to compensate any drift caused by wind direction and force | as well
as unintended yaw induced by helicopter itself during flight maneuvers.

@®7ailor made specifically for use with high speed digital rudder servos. This gyro festures high sensitivity and minimal
reaction time, fully utilizingthe potential of modern high speed digital rudder servos.

@cSuitable for all sizes of helicopters, from micro indoorto large 90 size glow helicopters.

@/ etallic dampening plate built into bottom ayro casing, dramatically increasing anti-vibration and anti-interference abilities.

@Fcatures 1520 15 pulse wide and 760 s narrow pulse wide frame rate.

@®Dioital/Analog servo switchable.

@ cverse switch.

@®Fudderservo travel limit adjustment (AT V).

@®!/ode switch forlarge/mini helicopter.

@®DCclay adjustment. @ ESIE#E1520 usEEBSE/60 U sTRE -

@G yro locking mode and gain can be adjusted remaotely from the transmitter. @/ 2B FIBE )R «

@ S M. MEPRF I TR i 28 - REMEBTEN - XiEFEERREDBE - O =L F A IS -

@ FMAAHTCS (Active Helicopter Tail Control System)E @ ESTBEMRRZEHIRE  ITMEFERED - OLIM TERSIEERT -
BAHE{ERFRAARTEBMEEZRES - @/ \RIE B S Y -

OELAMELH(IGREZEEIE  RENENEEMENRERRE - 2R FEQREMERToETED - @UEL AV EEE BT -

@ EBFMEZATEE XRO0HE @ T 5 0 2R 40 S T B SRR TR AR,

O FEREEHER—BAE - AEEANELTERED - DR SEEET 08 5 i -

Setting type 'mode / DELAY

e 1520760 1 5 DS/AS NOR / REV LIMIT | 1y
"STATUS"green AStandard 1520 1 5 Senvo ADigital servo A Normal rotation able for T-REX S0C/600,700
"STATUS 18 AFH120) sEIRES ADSI{T (E 38 ANRIESE (BT 500,600,700
"STATUS"red Narrow band 7601 ¢ Servo Analog Servo Reverse rotation i e ff) 1 lir _ , sul for T-REX250/450
STATUS #I 18 FERPE0 U SR ASER LR AR ER REVE & ] B U -
Setting i_nstructi:m See no. 2 in setting See no. 3 in setling
BERTRA instructions instructions

PR ELH2R ERRESTEIR

NOTE: 1. "A"Default setting - 2. Wrong heli mode will affegt the

i 1L ARTLHEERTER-. 2. RO RTREDS GRS

T-REX700 Standard setting T-REX700 i=iesae

STEP1 EP 2
SR

0 pp al Se pE ; ; The S JAT HLEDc ]ur oes : Suitable for
h 3 e . 525 od- Re o : not indicate any set mg ere. '7000r other medium

. ; z - LR STATUS 128 ge helicopters
= 1 T Ok =B

Helicopter mode
anda : . Servo NOR/REV Setting Travel Limit Sefting IDELM’ Setting
'_' R i FIESE E/ =W E TEREE j

Diagram B2 GP780 Gyro Specifications GP780IREBESRNIS

Status LED @Operating Voltage: DC 4.5~7V
AREIE T8 T @Current Consumption: <80mA @ 4.8V
wwt 3D GYRO @Angular Detection Speed: $500 degrees/sec
S e > O} SET button @Operating Temperature: -20°C~65C
T b Rev o e 2R @Operating Humidity: 0%~95%
ALIGN @Size: 26x25x11mm

P780 @®Weight: 14g

S.MM Technology @®RoHS compliant

~ —— @HEMBER: OC 4.5~7V
W — @SFEBF: <80mA @4.8V
i O {5825 E + 5008 /sec
T o ORIERE: -20C-650C
N—" OR{ERE: 0%-95%
@R 26x25x11mm

OEE: 149
OFSRoHSIRBRE

27



DS650 Digital Servo DsésoRi{iIfEiREE Illustration ERTEE

@®Speed: 0.058sec /60 degrees(4.8V)
0.048sec /60 degrees(6.0V)
@Torque: 4.0kg.cm (4.8Y)
5.0kg.cm (6.0V)
@®Dimension: 40.3 x 201 x 36mm
@®Weight: 56g(Servo horn not included)
@1520 ;s (standard band)

@E){EERE: 0.068sec/60° (4.8V)
0.048sec/60° (6.0V)

Connects to gyro gain | Gain channel connector
channel on receiver | miEsEEEE

CH5/AUX)
EEEIREERE e
(CH5/AUX) —

Connects to rudder Rudder ch_annel connector
channel on receiver | EFEREER

@&E LN 4. 0kg. cm(4. 8Y) (CH4/RUDD)
5. 0kg. cm (6. OV) { S B feaiE
P G C
: 569(AE :
@1520 U s (REEHARID Rudder kerve
Gain and Rudder channel mapping diagram #E 523
Transmitter type & {752 /E%0 Rudderchannel on Receiver EitHEIEEEiE s Gainchannel on Receijver B E 4 EIEE F B0
JR PPW/SPCM "RUDD" "AUX 2"or "AUX 3"
Hitec - Futaba PPM/PCM "CH4"(RUD) "CHa"
IR ZPCM "RUDD" "ALIX 2"
AoTe e = o
Gyro Installation feiE ez % O C‘P
1. Ltilizing the included double sided foam tape as shown in diagram beside, mount the LB - 90°
gyro on a solid platform or designated gyro mounting location on the helicopter. t |
Ensure gyro mounting area have proper ventilation and away from heat sources. 1 7/'
2 To avoid drift induced by ermroneous yaw detection, the bottom surface of gyro must be ,

perpendicular (90 degrees ) relative to the main shaft. Double sided Mair: shaft direction
3 Forinstallation on electric powered helicopters, the gyro should be installed as far away EiRuEE AT SE

from the electronic speed controller (ESC) as possible to avoid interference (minimum Scm ).
1. MARMEHNEREREBUNSES T ERBEEETEETHFES LA REEEICREE - 11
2IERBEEI K FHRMERFHNIMESTAIE F SREZETNBHAER(LEVRER - SIS
LERRENARHRIFESEEMCAa D REHETFRE B TEEERE -

Usage Setting Instructions EBERRES

1. Transmitter Settings: After powenng up transmitter, make sure rudder sub | verand gyro. The gyro will go

through initializing process indicated by flashing LED from left to right. Dodnat tau: ' : il initializing is complete, as indicated
by a steady lit LED. A green LED indicates gyro is in AHT CS locl : [ WO |
Mote: The GP7801s set to 1520 s at the factory. |f 760 ¢ 5 [ V
For more critically, the linkage rod may jam and cause the I, Flea ALHIE IRSIIUCT on (Usage setting 2) to change the setting if
760 25 s5ervo is used.
Flease ensure the following mixing functions (if available) are

@®ATS
@ Filot authority mixi

@® T hrottle to rudder mi
21520 s 5 (standard) or 760 s (narro

Flease setthe GP73

Most other servod Raye 1520 d be setto 1520 mode if those servos are used.

To enter the setup . 1 or 2 seconds, and the STATUS LED will begin flashing. VWhen the 1520/760 indicator lit
up, youare inthe se : e rudder stick on your transmitter to select the frame rate: move the stick to left (or right) and
STATUS led changat beensetto 1520 u s, If you want to set the frame rate to 760 ;1 5, move the stick to opposite end
2 times to make ST&

Press the SET toj@
3. Digital (DS) / Analot

Fast servos are 4

@® Rudderto gyro mixing
@ Fitchto rudder mixing

@® Revolution mixing
ers compatibility for two types of frame rates under digital mode.

election: Servo speed is of paramount importance in maximizing the gyro's performance .

e to respond to gyro commands quickly, resulting inthe speed and precision of overall system. Due to the high sensitivity of
GF780 gyro, high ¢ flaital servos such as Align DS650 DS620, DS520, DS420, Futaba S9257, S9256, S9254, S9253 or other similar spec
servos are recommended. Select "DS" when digital servos are used, and "AS" when analog servos are used.

To enter the setup mode: Fress and hold the SET button for 2 seconds, and the STATUS LED will beagin flashing. Fress the SET button repeatedly
until DS/AS ledis lit. Use the rudder stick on your transmitter to select the Servo type: maove the stick to left (or right) and STATUS led changes to
green, the servo type is setto DS, Move the stick to opposite direction and STATUS led changes to red, the servo type s set to AS.

Warning: The use of analog servo under "DS"mode will result in servo failure. The GP7E0 gyros are set to "DS" mode at the factory. Please set

the proper servo type based on servo used.
4 Check the direction of rudder: move the rudder stick on transmitter left/rnight and check the helicopter's instruction manual for comrect rudder

direction. Servo reverse function on the transmitter can be used for reversed rudder. Set the transmitter gyro gain channel to normal mode, or press
and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to center the rudder servo. Adjust the servo horn so it is perpendicular (90 degrees) relative to the pushrod.
Then adjust the rudder linkage length so the tail pitch control system is within range.

Setting Method: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup menu, and select DELAY setting. Fushthe rudder stick left or

right and observe the STATUS LED. Red represents mini/micro helis, green represents medium/large helis.

The amount of delay is set by holding the rudder stick at the position comresponding the delay percentage, 0% at middle stick position and 100% at

the end position, and pressing the SET button to confirm the delay setting.

1.REEERNETE: CHABNEERER SERNMASTEZ®  BHBRATHNEBENBER - HSE@BESEEADRBIEKE -  AEETEEHAL
ELAE EECERAESOIPIE T AEZEYPENARHAENEREERE BEHEETEARCHRTICBEEEETENMRE - BTREARLL
BIFRTICEETIFETEOARE -

%51 GP 780 MBS AR/ 1620 usiifit + SEMAT60usEHAMBIE  HRREQHSBSEERND—ERZED EEEMER FEMEQRSIRE

EEREERBES A SRS NREE -
MREOESBE FER  RREAMEFNINERERS

@®ATS @® Rudderto gyro mixing
@® Filot authority mixing @® Fitchto rudder mixing
@ T hrottle to rudder mixing @ Revolution mixing

2.1520u s ( 2% )5760us ( 2%5E )ARBPEEZE: GP/BMESMEREZERRE SNEANGREER760usR R (M0Futaba 59256 ~ S9251 - BL5251) -
BB ISP 7B0ER EEM/60ET, - B R E /60U siRENEES - —BER1520u Rk - LEISGP/BOERIESR152080EL -
WEEADEEREED IFEER LB SET R ERFZH » HEF"STATUS "AREEIE IS ZRAISPIE - H"1520/760 ' RUNEER EIR T IBERIE  RTEAES
/REOESREE  MREEE N OREREN LG AORBEENTEEH  IAOREEREZEA (IS )iF  "STATUS BREBAREE » BT ETEEAI520usH

28




R ERRERBEIR/60 U ST  UWRISEBIESPURERRD DERMBIRN © @ STATUS ISRESHE » AEEA760 usHif « ( 51 : GP7TB0RIERIER
ELEE@&!M@H;FET STATUS'IBEFIEROVERTEER) - RERMEBE SET'R—ANOEAT—BERT BIR0DARMIQERE GP780EE TR
RTEL -

3.0SBIf/ASSELEIREREE: ARESESMEREZMICTEELLE - ARSBNERR - MAEUNERIEEEXZLEES - RFERFRBOVWAEE » HRGP7/80EE
EERFNREBSERENE r FIUEBSMISEMFERS{I G2 - 2ALIGN DSE50 -~ DSB20 -~ DS520 - DS420 ~ Futaba $9257 ~ S9256 ~ 59254 -~ 592538 H b
IEERRERE:E DLESREWEE - /EHI: FESETECHEADNERTERL B SET'RFEEIS/ASEIE » (DS/ASEBRESIE ) » FlORERZEN
DS( STATUSER RIS JSI2ELEAS( STATUSARAIIE )ERSE -

AR AR TERALARBEESNAMBENG  FERSLMEREMURL - FETKAERNERBREZFERNEL -

4 BEERARSEELEOOEFAZEEE: ZERNEREE BRERCGRESBENNOQZSEE  SAEEESENERS LERARESEEEELQ - 1§
GP780UN AL FEETE IR TN S RGP 78000 " SET "#22F) - FERARSBFRFEPUMBOUE L - REQRRS  STEFEREFEHQREMEEE00E - ESHE
EERE@EEPI tchiZEHIEED -

o

~
Middl e tail
pitch assembly.
EPFitchizg|E& o
Tail case set | A
=t n EERE L—J
Tail servo horn
= {0l A AR
Utilizing DS620 rudder servo as an example, the recommended p
location of linkage connection isthe third hole fromthe center on l i
the servo horn. Theideal distance from linkage connection to i
servo center is 13mm. b ;ln
LIDS620ERE AR A M - ERIGHKBHRN R AREFEABRENFZ=3L \
EEH’EP‘EJ#EﬁﬁE&iHEﬁHmm&EﬁH& G D

5 Setting of gyro direction nor/rev: Check the gyro direction by moving the heli on the yaw axis while holding by hand. Dbsewe the dwectmn Qyro s
moving the rudder servo. If direction is incomrect, switch the direction switch on the gyro to compensate.
To enterthe setup mode: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds, and the STATUS LED will begin flashing.
Press the SET button repeatedly until NOR/REY led is lit. Use the rudder stick on your transmitter to select the Sg pe . move the stick to left
(orright) and STATUS led changes to green, the servo direction is set to NOR.
Move the stick to opposite direction and STATLUS led changes to red, the servo direction is set to REY.
Warning: Flying with reversed gyro will cause the heli to spin out of control. Flease double check thag
6.Rudder Servo Travel Limit Adjustment: Fress and hold the SET button for 2 seconds until thi
At this point the rudder servo will be centered. Press
the SET button repeatedly until LIMIT led is lit. While observing the heli tail, gradually m
slider reaches its mechanical endiwithout binding), then center the rudder stick age

i Lntil the tail pitch
S 0. Mow perform the
the stick and wait 2

rudder performance, while excessive rudder servo travel will overload
cause failures.
Caution: Rudder travel setting can not be below 50%, or el ' =Bl s} Meessive travel is observed even after performing
the above rudder travel adjustments, please relocate the 11k t :
7 Gyro Gain Adjustments: For radio with GYR O function, g
the GYRO setfting between 0% to 100%, while the normal
Actual gain settings will differ amongst different helis and/or
(wagging), therefore such adjustme l'y be done under
Suggested initial settings are 70~ hover, and 60~7
the presence of tail OECIllEtIDT‘I durin
Mote: For radic system g 0-100%
30~35%. Forradio g8

approximately 70~
& helicopter mode al

(1GP7&0suppo
For example: Se
setting (Status LI
(2)Slow rudder 3
pirouette, increa
Sefting Method:

1) e GYRO setting between 0 to 49%.

A eve as high of gain as possible without the tail oscillating
tccmd|t|c:r"|5
idle-up conditions. Gyro gain can be increased or decreased after observing

Ing lock mode (such as Futaba), the recommended gain setting is approximately
der heading lock mode (such as J& and Hitec), the recommended gain setting is

orates two functions:

piers. Set the setting based on the appropriate helicopter class.

{ lcro setting (Status LED tums red) for T-Rex 250 and 450, set the helicopter mode to medium/large
eex 500/800/700.

ail oscillation as it receives the faster signal from gyro. Iftail oscillation occurs after hard stop from stationary

g until such oscillation stops.

: A0 |d the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup menu, and select DELAY setting. Fush the rudder stick left or nght and
observe the STA ED. RED STATUS represents mini/micro helis such as T-REA250/450, GREEN STATUS represents medium/large helis such
as T-REXAS00/G600F00. The amount of delay is set by holding the rudder stick at the position corresponding the delay percentage, 0% at middle stick
position (DELAY STATUS LED is flashing) and 100% at the end position, and pressing the SET button to confirm the delay setting.

5. NOR/REVIEIR & B3 iRaREcRE: IBEERFHE  (SHEBAARET - SEGREVER S RS R EIEITERE A s « {XICEENIMES SRR TIERE
ETEﬁEHﬁﬁEEﬂIEﬁﬁaﬁm
SRESI ¢ R SETECMSEATNEERRTEIEL  ZENOR/REVIEIE - LAJSF]HEE]%‘JUH( STATUSAERIE ) ZIREV( STATUSAAIIE ) -
FR L RREEEE SR TR e R RN EBIERIEE - EFUESE

6. LIMITEREDIREZTEESFFE:: F1"SET R2HUE N LhEsse EET, mﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁgfﬂﬁ?ﬂm%aﬂfﬁﬁt GEFLMITEEE « #EF SOl EReEnETE - B
MFMREREANSENTEREER  SIEEOROITETE  F2HR STATUS B IS W EATISPE « HTTHITIEESECE « Egﬁémﬁﬁhﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁ%ﬁm%ﬁ
EEE&E%& B IEIROR T AR  FIRHR'STATUS B RIS RALIERIIE » Bl T OTEERTE  (TESTEHEFECEEEERSNME » (TIEEEA 55

{TARSREE -
oS- Eﬂaﬁﬁﬁ&ﬁiﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂ% » BRIGFT80M PR « SRETREESRTE « EFABNEZEERATE EAEQREEBIELNER  BBTEEFE
R EEE

7. BERE: —RAEEETERTIENEESE - OREEAGRIDEEEIE®THEEIVET - SBTERIFERESBESR) - BTEESR~100% - RIiEBEEEES
EIEARRERI0~100% : 3BTEES%~0% + BIPEIREEE B 5 IEETE M ELI0~100% - ﬁ%FB‘EEUMxﬁﬂﬁ%ﬁﬁiﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂ’]?ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ+—ﬂﬂﬁ'ﬁ; » EAESERIRSE
(ARHREHRAASERNER) VAR FEEEmMRLE - LIRS REIER TV AR ETHZE -

B EEEERNEIE - MIFALERISERLIRTETTE/0~B0%LH ¢+ dl le upfRITIFRETES0~70%E - 2EBNREIFRTIRERTERFE IR SEERISHYT
fSOEFAEmEE - SRTBNIRRE - HRESE -

3T IRTEREE B0 ~100%50E2 28 « I0Futaba « BEEERTFEEIN~35%LH | HEBREEBS0~100%80EEEE » W0JR - HITEC - BEABEBNTEE/0~7TRAIE -

8. ER BT ERDELAYITILES A » R FEESmEaEE:

(1) GP7B0Z B/ EY/ R RE=AER - SNCHEEHMELEEESHED « 10 : T-REX 250/450:5F 1%/ BY/ IR BUSE N GRENF "STATUS BB R E) + T-REX500/600
J700EBED AR EFHBET GRENF STATUS i8R BRizm)

(2) EREERESNERGQEERNESZELENRS - ERREENS - IThoRFRASRREESE BEHoDEdPIINERTREIFEEE - HISSSEERRR
SEINEFIEERTER - —MMESEAELERRSNFRA T EEEERTER ) A3 - SRIERNIMETRESEE -

SRTE AT SET RO E A NEER TR, - BEFIELAYEE - LAEH#E}E#EEJJ\ifﬁiﬁi@iﬂm—ﬂﬂ( 250/450(STATUSBRALIE) + Sdh A BYE FHEU0T-REXS00,/600

/700 (STATUSRERIB) - SEEIFEREDELAYIEFIRNF - RIFIRSQRERCMIERERT « BIFHPIIRHEZ"DELAY 1ISREIEPIEIF AN - HERATEFTHIER100%, 58

IBHEMBOILESIFFEREAT - IiE T "SET#RESR Enjﬂﬂﬁ‘“*iﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁiiﬁg

29




17.RCM-BL700MX 470KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE R=2D#HESZER AL IGGIN I//

BATTERY &itt : ALIGN Li-Poly 44.4V 5200mAh
ESC RIFE:%2E - Castle ICE HV 120 Govemor Mode Set RPM

Motor Pinion Gear Main Rotor Blade Pitch nggrl'g}(&m Throttle Curve DESiSFEd Hdead
= & 2 ge
wEEEW | rmeeR | e | @@ AfH| ERER | rmReEcnm
; Governormode:up to 50%
E‘ﬁ = ™
700 F3C Carbon 0 16 Governor mode:50%~ 99%
T E B T50%~99% 1500
12T Fiber Blades +12 54 FE1R = I\ 0L o °
700 F3Cuzig¥ neseE Idle UP :
0 18 Governor mode:above 99% 2000
112" £7 R ETI9% I

MOTE: 1. Please use a pitch gauge to adjust the pitch value. Incormrect excess pitch setting will result poor helicopter
performance and reduce ESC's life and battery's life.

st ¢ 1 ESESILME IR PEAR AR A E R EEE - A EMAEXFHRRENMEREZREER BINEN - RER U BRI ESENE NS -

RCM-BL700MX MOTOR RCM-BL700MX & 3I55;Z
Specification [ T#{1E

-
a

g
L
57 50
KV KVIE | 470K V(RPMAR [nputvoltage "\ 7 @AEE| DC111-504V
Stator Arms Wil | 12 © . | | MagnetPoles B e | 10
Max continuous current ~ S|AFIEETR | 90A L Y 'Max instantaneous current BAERE R | 150A(5sec)
Max continuous power BAR®IE | 4000W 5, f"iﬂ;%\-m&ﬁﬁeous power BAEBEI%E | 6600W(5sec)
Dimension ¢  Rf | Shaft 6x52x57.85mm % | Weight E2 | Approx.405g

lHlustration EiF 75 E |

DC Power
DCERE

Black-=

Throttle Signal
(Receiver)

1 3 SR W)

The motor rotat_fﬁi"'iﬁ_different direction with differentbrand ESCs. If the wrongrotating direction happens,
please switch any two cables to make the motor rotates in right direction.

HETaBRESFBESNRKEENBO A2EE SHEEDRBRE  FHRKEEESB RSN ZRIIMIFLRBENIT -

18.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING mRiTa{FRZEREE ALIGN I//

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING R{TRIsESEMRIERMRT Gk >

Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep Kt@
practicing until the fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to yourself.
2. Practice to operate the throttle stick(as below illustration) and repeat practicing "Throttle high/low",

"Aileron left/right", "Rudder left/right", and "Elevator up/down". 4,
3.The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep practicing until the fingers move naturally when you T

hear operation orders being call out. |’
4 Another safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator d'\ﬁ

software sold on the market.
HEREEESRSIIENRELSTE RERERT  FLECTERRCHNED » T AEMNEE E¥FEURAEBNEHSEDIERSD -
. HEFMNTCREALS (EBEERAME - IHEFHMANBENEES -
L RBRFELSENSEREUMENRELIUTE) - TRERBHMS/E - BIREAE/G - AEREI/ERROBORLT/GERIELS -
JERROTHNEFEHEEE - FEERBEINFARER  FEEBAEZERLNESEZIES -
4.0 —REEEY  EEZENHEELT  MEE8MERENERYE  LIEESTERLERRT  AGSELDOMERE -

30




Mode 1 Mode 2 llustrationE +
Move left Move right
ST EEU ¢ s o -
o = B8 -
Sl AR Aileron 2|5 ot = ’ Rotate left Rotate right B
ban: Fimlii 4
Fly forward Fly backward
- VY Ve >
LTl |Elevator 7HE /g1 (DT iy
9 e 0 =
= Forward rotate e bac d rotate
g‘]ﬁ %ﬁ i .

lﬁﬂu Throttle P { kg

T

Flight adjustment and notice f{TFERETR .
&C%UTIEH B IE i

L

)Check if the screws are firmly tightened. i il
1Check if the transmitter and receivers are fully charge — )
OEXIER— B 25HE? =y — o
| D35 B WA SNESEI -
CAUTION
i B

SN

w - DMER Do Dl QR Y dord W w bt Qi & K QP Db

Ifthere are other radig
Frequency interfe

MR B E _
STARTING ANI 1 OPPII

&CAEUT %‘.Z')N

pitrol aircraf d, make.s eck their frequencies and tell them what frequency you are using.

8ls to crash and increase the risk of danger.
Tt {EAJESEE » HEHNSERESHTRRHAENAXCIENERE -

IOTOR &&h#liSIEHiE

&C%UT!E?H

First check to dne else is operating on the same : —
frequency. The s throttle stick at lowest position and Check if the throttle stick is set at the
turn on the tran . lowest position.
B LR N S O A FSAR A0 - SR IT PSS BiG MR 1 B EPIE IR R EREN 1S -
B{ES -
% Check the movement. (C)Are the rudders moving according to the controls?
*EIVEER (©Follow the transmitter's instruction manual to do a range test.
OB EfEEhEEER DR ?
R S S ] 25 SH0R S5 1T FERR AT, -
ONI Step1 ' | ON! Step2 ¥ OFF! Step3
First tum onthe transmitter. Connect to the helicopter power Keverse the above orders to turn off.
SEFAR TS i AR RER FEAEIRITE MK L IR ERMERINT -
Main rotor adjustments - [jpieee B ipE R
&cmnou
T B

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.
AR EREMRE - SERERREE 10 R BIER -

1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.
2.Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is higher
or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1. FEEISEAEDP—sz TRERARin » I TEERCRAGIRIIE FEREsCTR - HESREARYE -

2 BIERELESEFIREL BRI - AREEREINES - (ERBAERET [FREE) -

3 S HEERSENE R (UM ER B E 2 B8R 0 BIAFEZAE R —wERASUBREET "SR BB - BILETIZFHEED) -

31




AMVhen rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch too big.
linkage rod (C) for slight pitch trim.

E.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too small.
linkage rod (C) for slight pitch trim.

A . DEHE E RO05 SUE TEM H0 I8 B T REE (PITCH) 38X » BR/ITEROEE -
B . DI i SN0 s EC BB A B BE 2 T FERE (P1TCH) 380\ » BBRER (0 E1E -

A5's

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Flease repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is comrectly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. & whert hovenng.

FIEEE I E S NET) - STUHSEFRIG  CIEHR IS LE -
TS - BFE— TPitchAE TS EIFMRA 5

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE FOR BEGINNERS #47

(©)During the operation of the helicopter, please stand approximately 1Um dlagonally behlnd the helicopter.
ORI - BISEEARE DR I0AR -

CAUTION
E B

CMake sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.

CFor flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are comrect when hovering.
O R R B A TR -

DR IROZE  BUATERERFSEREMNMEESLER -

WARNING| Do not attempt until you have some experiences with the operation of helico

¥ S | SrERRRRTRRE RN -
STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE ;5§22

Mode 2

e ground,
le to bring the helicopter
ing this action until you
thly.

[EREBFIAS RE T -
b FAHITREERINESH EHE

Alerin any direction back, forward,

slowly move the aileron and elevator

e he opposite direction to fiy back to its

minal position.

NS EFHIEHPIER -

JFERBIKET  BEO® DEl/ e/ Oa  BErEm
BaEIR AR ERILEESBEDRFENLE -

AT

2ilfthe nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your position diagonally behind the
helicopter 10m and continue practicing.

@ilfthe helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10m and continue practicing.

CEEFBRBERER  SEREDMIERES  REeBEChiiEIERBNEELIARERISEHRES -

ORUNEFERETCE  FXBEIERH  LIERER QR BRGNS -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING 7SafviR{F#ReE

1. Slowly raise the throttle stick
2 Move the nose ofthe helicopter to nght or left, and then slowly
move the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its
original position.
| SIEFHBEPSER.
E'.g%%%ﬁié%iﬂ&ﬂﬁ » el ORI DO EFLEEFMMRG
& S IVi=

STEP 4

After you are familiar with all actions from Step to 3, draw a circle on
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.

EIRBS stepl-3 EWFREG T  Hih - BEEY 15 EEENEENFER
17 » UBIHRRERNZERER -

©You can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions.

\ j,ir Marrow the circle. ,
R,
DE{MBEINEERFRF - (N LIES/ ) \EHE - g Ny, T I

32




STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE ti2E5 # 5o ilEE 51z

After you are familiar with Step1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing Step1 to 4.
Then repeat the Step to 4 by standing in front of the helicopter.

E{T&iSstepl -4®FRET uﬁr@ﬁ]'ﬁﬁﬁ{ﬁﬂﬁfﬂiiﬁﬁﬁ%ﬂ%m -4 o 28 InEERBBENLEESRRE

ADJUSTMENT OF EACH TRIM /{7838

Slowly raise the throttle stick and just as the helicopter lift-off the ground, you can use the trim to correct the action if the
helicopter leans in a different direction.

IBIEFEIBFIER - 2EF MRt ILEF - SEFRIEQARSE - Sl {ER M2 EF -

1.Adjustment of elevator trim 9225} [Ei0/435 Mode 2

Just before the helicopter lift-off, the nose
lean forward/backward...

When leans forward, adjust the trim down.
When leans backward, adjust the trim up.

HERMIEZERET - MEHIFVETHOIRE..
EERESE » W80 T B -

Backward

E#RRE - M@0 LEE - %12
2.Adjustment of Aileron trim 3 25| ¥ {35
Just before the helicopter lift-off, the body
lean left/right...
When leans right, adjust the trim to left side.
When leans left, adjust the trim to right side. R
TEFMTZERE - BSFEL/OHORES . l%%gt
OISR AR RE -
iRl « BT HE -
TROUBLE SHOOTING DURI GHT T HEERRA
Sit : Way to deal
REA FIR
Blade Trackin e RS I TS Adjust the length of linkage rockC)
SRVE LT CHEIRR E BB DiERRRAE
) ) o *Lower the pitch about 45, during hovering(The
* Pitch of main blade is high. rotation should be about 1700 1800rpm during
Sticn of the roter :%ﬁ%ﬁlﬂﬁ%@ low during ihepdrdies o
3 Pitch#ld -5 (2! .
R Hovering. *%@E%P]TCHTE‘ teh#ld -5 (RIS ERE M A 1450
. 2 * (SRR EBF?EHHEE{E *Heighten the throttle curve during hovering.
During Hovering & EAREE I PHiR
=
:ggﬁ?minr{%aﬁde is low. #Adjust the pitch rod {C} (The rotation should be
i i HHPTC bout 1700~ 1800 during h ing).
e kThrottle curve is too high during | 555815 1) (518 5s PP SR e 1500360
M hovering. *Lower the throttle curve during hovering
*1=ﬁ%ﬁ“n‘3FﬁEH]ﬁﬁFﬁ * B SR EhH PR
The tail leans to one side during * Failure setting of tail neutral point. | +Reset tail neutral point.
hovering, or when trim the rudder and | * 20T/ 8SFEE A EEDTIEL
return to the neutral, the tail lags and | 4 The sensitivity of the gyro is low. | *Increase the sensitivity.
cannot stay in a control position. * [P IR R R AR
o ERFEROE —&RET SISk
Sensitivity of | TOEF|DTI2ER  ERELEE  BE
tie-atiro EEEARUEL -
PElRiB RS
The tail wags left and right during flight | The sensitivity of the gyro is high. Decrease the sensitivity.
at hovering or full speed. IEIF R B RE BEE
ERITHFIFER TGO RO R REE -

#If the problem is still there even after tried above, stop flying and contact with your seller.
MIEMTL CEEE - (DR ENESERE - BUAIRLIERTW EETAESR -

33




www.align.co
www.align.ct

www.align.com.tw

www.ali

Specifications & Equipment/iR & i i :

Length/## 5 £:1343mm

Height/f$ 5 5:424mm

Main Blade Length/5 &2 £ : 700mm

Main Rotor Diameter/£ e Z B &:1582mm
Tail Rotor Diameter/EjFEZEE:281mm
Motor Drive Gear/55ZE&5d5: 12T

Main Drive Gear/Z=g58m:112T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/EiE8) = E5:104T
Drive Gear Ratio/ggéf{E&ht:1:9.33:4.33
Weight(With Motor) /2B & (Z F3E): 3230g
Flying Weight/S£fc& :Approx. 5200g

E
E
= = o~
7 - T 'Ila £ =t
/ = —5%? o
Ei
Q 1343mm
< 1582mm » < >
SR O EESEARTIN SR LS
2011.JUun. cooser

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN



